

Nos. 24-656, 24-657

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States of America,

Respondent.

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States of America,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP
D. John Sauer
Counsel of Record
13321 N. Outer Forty Rd.
Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63017
(314) 562-0031
John.Sauer@james-otis.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
President Donald J. Trump

December 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS
CURIAE* PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4
ARGUMENT7
I. The Case’s Current Schedule Requires the Court
To Address Unprecedented, Very Significant
Constitutional Questions on a Highly Expedited
Basis.8
II. Three Features of the Act, Considered in
Combination, Raise Concerns of Possible
Legislative Encroachment on Executive Authority
Under Article II..... 10
III.The Case Presents Novel, Difficult, and Significant
First Amendment Questions. 14
CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	1
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	9
<i>Certain Named and Unnamed Non-Citizen Children and Their Parents v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980).....	7-8
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	18
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 455 U.S. 1303 (1982).....	8
<i>Loper-Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	14
<i>McLeod v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 87 S. Ct. 5 (1966).....	7-8
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. La. 2023)	17
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	2, 17
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	18
<i>Shiffman v. Selective Serv. Bd. No.5</i> , 88 S. Ct. 1831 (1968).....	7

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	2, 17
<i>Times-Picayune Publ'g Corp. v. Schulingkamp</i> , 419 U.S. 1301 (1974).....	8
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	5, 8-9, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	5, 12-13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	11
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	6, 11-12, 14
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016).....	5, 9-10
Regulatory Authority	
<i>Addressing the Threat Posed by TikTok</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 48637 (Aug. 6, 2020)	3, 15
<i>Regarding the Acquisition of Musical.ly by ByteDance Ltd.</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 51297 (Aug. 14, 2020)	3, 15
Other Authorities	
8 U.S. Sen. Reports Comm. on Foreign Relations (Feb. 15, 1816)	12
<i>Brazil's Supreme Court Lifts Ban on Social Media Site X</i> , CBS NEWS (Oct. 8, 2024), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/brazil-supreme- court-lifts-ban-social-media-site-x-elon-musk/	2, 16
Briefing Scheduling in <i>United States v. Trump</i> , No. 23-3228 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 13, 2023)	8
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Truth Social (Sept. 4, 2024, 3:51 p.m.),	

[https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/
113081258242253706](https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/113081258242253706)3
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70 (A. Hamilton) 14
